
SPANISH GRANT SUBDIVISION -

9/1912013 to 9/25/2013 Inv. # -1120484

Paae 4 of 4

Investigation: 1120484 Comment Date: 10/09/2013

Failure to calibrate well meters, on Well #1 (G0700064A) and Well#2 (G0700064B) as
required by 30 TAC 290.41(c)(3)(N) at least once every three years. On the day of the
investigation, the system had gone an unknown time without calibrating their raw water
meters for both wells.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit calibration certificates for Well#1 (G0700064A) and
Well#2 (G0700064B) raw water meters.

4---- 1- -^----'^''
Signed

Environmental Investigator

Signed
Supervi r

Attachments: (in order of final report submittal)

En rcementAction Request (EAR)-Enforcement

etter to Facility (specify type) :^ ^

Investigation Report

^Sample Analysis Results

Manifests

Date

Date / A /

_zMaps, Plans, Sketches

,,,,_„Photographs

Correspondence from the facility

Other (specify) :
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PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM DATA

Name of System: Spanish Grant Subdivision
CCN Number: 11543 PWS ID: 700064
Classification: Not Applicable Type: Community
Region Number: 4

Interconnect with Other No Name of PWS IlC:
PWS:
Type ilC:

Retail Service Connections: Retail Meters: 134
Retail Population: 402

Wholesale Master 0 Wholesale Service
Meters: Connections:

Wholesale Population:

Total Well Capacity: 118 GPM 0.170 MGD
Raw Capacity: GPM MGD

Total Elevated Storage: 0 MG Total Storage Capacity: 0.0300 MG

Pressure Tank 0 .003
Capacity:

Maximum Daily unknown MGD Date: 09109/9999
Usage: '
Average Daily 0.0365 MGD Time 09/0112012to 08l3112013
Usage: Period:
Wholesale Contract: No Maximum Purchase Rate :

No. of Samples Required: I No. of Samples Submitted: I

No. of Raw Samples Required: I No. of Raw Samples 1Submitted:
Non-Comm, Dates of 09/09/9999 to 09/09/9999
Operation:

0000064

000000000101
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WATER SOURCES

^! . P! ffiI

1 G0700064A Well#9 FM 1446 O submersible 40 09/25/2013

1 G0700064B Well#2 FM 1446 0 submersible 78 09/25/2013

SERVICE PUMPS

SYSTEM CAPACITIES

Pressure Plane Number: 1 Name: Pressure Plane#1

Well Production 0.6 GPM Conn X 134 Conn = 80.4 GPM 118

Elevated Pressure 20 Gal/Conn X 134 Conn = 0.00268 MG 0.003
Storage
Ground/Total Storage 200 Gal/Conn X 134 Conn = 0.0268 MG 0.03

Service Pump 2.0 GPM/Conn X 134 Conn = 268 GPM 500
Capacity

Service Pump Peaking MDD/1440 X GPM
Factor

Tested PSI: 48 Tested CL2: 0.95 Free Location: 2408 Alto Road
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Texas ommission on EnvironmentL. .>?uality

PWS INVESTIGATION - EQUIPMENT MONITORING AND SAMPLING revised 06/2013
1 Checklist

UnitNartte : Equipment Monitoring
Investigation #:1120484
Facility Name : SPANISH GRANT SUBDIVISION

County : ELLIS
TCEQ Investigator: IMRAN KHAWAJA

Item
No Description Answer Comments Due

, Date
EQUIPM EN T MONITORING CTION

1 Was an Anemometer used during this nvestigat on O

2= Was the Area RAE Multi-Gas Monitor used during this 140
Investigation?

3 Was the C ivil Defense V-7oo ad atian Survey O
Instrument used during this investigation?

4 Was the DataRAM(TM) Real-Time Aerosol Monitor 140
used during this investigation?

5 Was the Dissolved Oxygen Meter used dudng this 0
investigation?

ti as he Drager Gas Detector PumpfTube System 140
used during this Investigation?

as the 0 Paso Method or Measurement at O
Air-Strippable VOCs In Water used during this
lnvesti ation?

F

Was the Garmin GPSMap 60CS GP Receiver used - 140
during this investigation?

g Was the Garmin RINO 130 GPS Receiver used during \10
this investigallon7

10 Was the GAS F ndIR used during this nvestigation7 140

11 Was the Hach Model 2100P Portable TurbIdImeter 140
used during this Investigation?

12 Was the Hach Pocket Colorimeter used during this ES
investigation?

13 Was the Hach Pocket urbidimeter usetl duling this O
Investigation?

14 Was the Haz-Dust 5000 Environmental Particulate Ai r O
Monitor (EPAM) used during this Investigation?

1 Was the Hydrotab DalaSondeS 4 and Hydra lab 0
MiniSondeO Water Quality Muitiprobes used during
this InvesU ation7

16 Was the IDEYJf Colilen and ID EnterolertS O
Methods used during this Investigation?

17. Was the Jerome 631-X Hydrogen Suffide (1-12S) \10
Analyzer used during this Investigation?

18 Was the LANDTEC GEM 2000(TM) Landfill Gas 140
analyzer used during this investigation?

19 Was the Ludlum Model 14C Geiger Mueller (GM) O
counter used during this investigation?

20 Was the Ludlum Model 19 Micro R Meter used during O
this investigation?

-21' Was the Marsh•Mca mey Fla-Mate 2000 7
Electromagnetic Flow Meter used during this
invesl tion?

22 Was the MiniRAE 2000 Photolon zation Detector use 0
during this investigation?

23 Was the MIRAN 20 Sapp 1Ra Portable n rare 0
Ambient Analyzer used during this investigation?

24 Was the MSA Passport Pi t Organic Vapor Monitor 0
used during this Investigation?

25 Was the Multi-parameter Water Quality Monitoring 0
i Sonde and Display used during this investigation?

73 Was the MUItiRAE Pius Multi-Gas Monitor used during 0
the Investigation?
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27 Was the o I ay r worescence
(XRF) Environmental Analyzer used during this
invesii ^ ' ?

2 s!he InM Probe (TM) used during tMhis 140
Investigation?

29 s the p r GR during MG Investigation? NO

30 Was the Portable Of9aft Vapor Monitor (OVM) 40
Photo{onizeNon Detector used during this
In tion?

1 Was the Pressure Gauge used durhg this yes
fnvestigaHon?

32 Ms the Messura Recorder used during this 1140
hivestigaUon?

-33 VVA$ dis MM Mw s Monitor used during this
investipaUon?

"Was the Simple an s In ent r 140
Using Paaslvatad, Stainless Steel Canisters used
during this Investigation?

35 Was the Sampling of Microscopic Characterization
used during this Investigation?

38 Was the W nta n Breathing Apparatus (SCHA) 40
used during this Investigation?

as thetSmith-Root oat Mounted a ckpadc O
Eiectroflshers used during this investigation?
Was erused
invastigation?

9 S the Portable ue Gas Ane r used O
during this Investigation? 1

4 Was the Vapor atyzer 10008 Mama 40
Ionization Detector (Flo) used during this
invest ation?

41 the ravei Portable FT-IR n rared s ' NO
System used during this Investigatlon?

42 Was the VIRAa Mul Use Monitor used during this 40
Investigation?

43 as the rater vel Indicator used d wing IN& 40
Investtgat{on?

44 Was the Matherpok 0 used during M 40
tnvastlgaUon?

4 was any other equipment used during this
iavestigation that is not Meted above? If YES, tfsi the
eoubrag in the Conxneni section.
SAMP N ION

1 Was there sampling CO of ent

Was there sampling conducted for Groundwater?

s sampling c for
Learhate/Contamtnated Water?

4 was there sampling MMM for PW9 eChemFc-w-? 140

Was there sampling cwdtkffed or SedimenVS007 40

6 there sampling conducted or SpNisNnauthortmd 40
Discharge?

7 Was there sampling conducted or aca ter7 }

8 there any athertype ot sampl can etl
during this Investigation? If YES. Include it In the
-Comment VbWon.

0000069

000000000106



Water System Data Sheet Report Page 1 of 4

09/05/2013 Texas Commission on Environmental Qualftt.^ WSDSR
4:24:28PM Water System Data Sheet

PWS ID PVS Name Central Registry RN
0700064 SPANISH GRANT SUBDIVISION RN102681970

Organization/Customer" Central Registry CN
CARROLL, WALTER J CN601361579
WALTER J CARROLL WATER COMPANY INC CN600666507
neyuiatoiy rnan Will ue aoaiessea to mis organization i person

- megusatury man win we aoaressefl to mis person

fiNo PWS Primary Contact assigned to this PWS

r ctit. P, a Ra-5 YD ez. tZ-

Emer en Contact NameEme en Phone Emer en Email
RICK L REEDER i a- a 2

License Type License Number
e,-J.-t__- 11 w^ O zT c^ 2+?s 11

^° Tnrs contact intormation will be used only in the event of an emergency

System Type System Type Options: SB 361, COMMUNITY, COMMUNITY (NON-GOVERNMENT OWNED),
COMMUNITY TRANSIENT/NON-COMMUNITY, NON-PUBLIC, NON-TRANSIENT/NON-COMMUNITY

Owner Type OwnerType Options: AFFECTED COUNTIES, COUNTY, DISTRICT/AUTHORITY,
EXEMPT, FEDERAL GOVERNMENT, INVESTOR, MUNICIPALITY, NATIVE AMERICAN,

INVESTOR PRIVATE, SUBMETER 1ALLOCATION, STATE GOVERNMENT, NOT RETAIL PUBLIC
UTILITIES, WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION, MISC/UNKNOWN

^

4

http://agrnt/'zwud/reports/index.cfm?RequestTimeout=2000

Customer
Class.

Customer Population # of
Category Served Connect

# of
MetersI 1

# 1/C
w/other PWS1

RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL AREA

9!5/2013
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. Water System Data Sheet Rept

Total Average Total Elev. Booster Aux.Prod.Cap.

1

Pressure
TankProduct Daily storage Storage Pump Cap. Max.Pur.Cap.(MGD) MGCaMGp Consu MG MG MGD .

11
0.030 0.000 0.720

1
0.000 0.00300

-©. {- ► o v -oy^

Activi Status Deactivation Date Reason

ACTIVE

rator Grade Number

TER GRADE C GROUND I

Last Surve ate Surve or [Survey Type Code lRegion Coun . Score

0 2011 BRI17A PE RiTi' 11SURVEY 4 ELLIS

06120/2007 {MRAN KHAWAJA SURVEY 4 ELL1S 0

0911612004 iMRAN KHAWAJA SURVEY 4 ELLIS 6

`^ ^as(^13 1

. " ;

I

.... .... n / C /?!11 2
0000071
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Water System Data Sheet Report_ Page 3 of 4
.

(Entry Point)

Entry EP Name/Source
Summation (Activity Plant Name ^D Chemical Chem

Plant Sample Distribution Dist
SamplePoint Status (Activity Status) Num Man Type Point Mon Type point

001
SAMPLE TAP /.
WOODBINE(A) {Plaflt(A) 3470 No No

I Train: Unnamed

(Treatments)
Disinfection

Zone
Treatment
Se uence Objective Process Treatment

1 D a03 GASEOUS CHLORINATION(PRE)

Active Sources)
Source
Number Source Name (Activity Status) Operational

Status
Source
Type Depth Tested GPM Rated GPM

G0700064A 1- W OF 1H35 I FM 1446(A) O G 641 39
Drill Date Weil Data (^
311811972 WOODBINE SAND
GPS Latitude
(decimal)

GPS Longitude GPS Elevation(decimal) GPS Date GPS Cert. No. Seller

32.345275 96.984169 700 ^
Source
Number Source Name (Activity Status) Operational

Status
Source
Type Depth Tested GPM Rated GPM

G0700064B 2- SPANISH GRANT(A) O G 645 85
Drill Date 11well Data
9/4/1999
GPS Latitude
{decimal)

GPS Longitude GPS Elevation(decimal} GPS Date OGPS Cert. No. Seliê

32.33546 96.996978 0

Code Explanations
Monitoring Type Codes: (t3W) GROUNDWATER ,(GWP) GROUNDWATER - PURCHASED, (GUP)
GROUNDWATER UNDER THE INFLUENCE - PURCHASED, (SWP) SURFACE WATER - PURCHASED, (GU)
GROUNDWATER UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER ,(N) NO SOURCES, (SW) SURFACE WATER

Activity Status Codes: (A) ACTIVE ,(C) CCN CANCELLED ,(D) DELETED/DISSOLVED ,(G) SB 361 ,(I)
INACTIVE ,(M) MERGED/ANNEXED ,(N) NON-PUBLIC ,(P) PROPOSED ,(U) UNKNOWN-NO ACTIVITY OR
NON-RESPONSIVE, (M UTILITY WATER SYS XFER

Operational Status Codes: (C) CAPPED ,(D) DEMAND ,(E) EMERGENCY ,(F) FORMER PWS SOURCE, (1)
INACTIVE PWS SYSTEM ,(N) NON-DRINKING WATER ,(O) OPERATING ,(P) PLUGGED, (T) TEST, (Y) PWS
NOT ACTIVE AND NOT EXPECTED TO BE SO

Source Types: (G) GROUND WATER ,(S) SURFACE WATER ,(U) GROUND WATER UNDER THE INFLUENCE

- End of Report -

http://agmt/iwud/reports/index.cfm?RequestTimeour-2000 9/5/20 13
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Water System Data Sheet Rer. Page 4 of 4

At the time of your query this data was the most current information available from our database, which
is In real time. Every effort was made to retrieve it according to your query. Thank-you for using WUD.

^+0000073
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
CERTIFICATION AND EMPLOYMENT REPORT

TCEQ REGION 04

I ID#: 0700064 SYSTEM INFO: Spanish Grant Subdivision

Last Name First Name License Number License Type Exp. Date

Reeder Rick WG0008722 C-Groundwater 06/2812016
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^^t^ 6"..-Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman
Carlos Ttubinstein,Commfssianer ^ +^._, ►,,,. ,t : ;+:
Toby Baker, Comntissioner
Zak Covar, Executive Directar, ^

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Proiecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

October 31, 2013

E-SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION #91 3408 2133 3931861.6 0937

Mr. Walter Carroll, Owner
Walter J. Carroll Water Company, Inc.
513 Winding Creek Trail
Red Oak, Texas 75154

COPY
Re: Notice of Violation for the Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Lakeview Rachettes, 41.a.i Miller Road, Midlothian, Ellis County, Texas
RN10266682, TCEQID.: 0700057, Investigation No.: 112a642

Dear Mr. Carroll:

On September 19 & 25, 2013, Imran Khawaja of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) D/FW Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply.
Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation certain
outstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required.
Please submit to this office by January go, 2o14 a written description of corrective action
taken and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the
outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
?'CRQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at hU: !/www tcecLstate tx us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the D/FW Region Office at (817)-588-58o6 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at (512)-239-oo28.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violation
as required in order to protect the State's environment.

TCEQ Region 4-Dallas/Fort Worth • 23og Gravel Dr. • Fort Worth, Texas 7fi18-6951 • 8t7-588-5800 • Fax 8t7-588•5700

Austin Headquarters; 512-239-1aoo • taeq.texas,gov • How is our customer service7 tceq,texas.gov/customcrsurvey

pdqkd an hr:yKihi pIIhr ue6+p wIp•Itirul irlt
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Mr. Walter Carroll, Owner
Page 2
October 31, 2013

If you have additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest
the violation documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify D/FW
Region Office within ia days from the date of this letter. At that time, Mr. Charles Marshall,
Team Leader will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the
date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation
review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in
the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the
status of any or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Imran
Khawaja in the D/FW Region Office at (817)588-6806.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Region Office

CLM/ik

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

0000076
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Investigat ion

4111 MILLER RD Investillifio8hMate: 09/1912013
MIDLOTHIAN, ELLIS COUNTY, TX 76065

Additional ID(s): 0700057

Yo ' ''QUTSTAND,iN^G' ALLEG 0D0UIOL^iT1U^N(rS^
^^ ^ .^ AS}S(JCtATED T^O ^ NOTICE,OF 1fIOLATI ^ N, ^

Track No: 517147 Compliance Due Date: 0113012014
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(s)(2)(C)(i)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1120642 Comment Date: 10/17/2013

Failure to check the accuracy of the manual disinfectant residual analyzers at least once
every 90 days using chlorine solutions of known concentrations. On the day of the
investigation, the system had gone an unknown amount of time without check the accuracy
their Hach colorimeter.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of the accuracy check records to the
regional office that verifies that the accuracy of the manual disinfectant residual analyzers is
occurring at least every 90 days and that a record is being maintained of these results.

Track No: 517152 Compliance Due Date: 01/3012014
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(s)(1)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1120642 Comment Date: 10/17/2013

Failure to calibrate well meter, on Well #1 (G0700057A) as required by 30 TAC 290.41 (c)(3)
(N) at least once every three years. On the day of the investigation, the system had gone an
unknown time without calibrating raw water meter for well#1.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit calibration certificate for Weil#1 (G0700057A) raw
water meter.

Track No: 517176 Compliance Due Date: 0113012014
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)(1)(A)

Alleged Violation:
investigation: 1120642 Comment Date: 10/17/2013

Failure to maintain 20,000-ground storage tank at Pump station #1In a corrosive free state.
On the day of the Investigation it was noted that the concrete base which supports the
20,000-gallon ground storage tank at Pump Station #1 was cracked and beginning to sink in
the center. The ground storage tank appeared to be rusted and the exterior of the storage
tank had several areas of rust/corrosion.

According 30 TAC §290.46(m)(1)(A), ground and elevated storage tank Inspections must
determine that the vents are in place and properly screened, the roof hatches closed and
locked, flap valves and gasketing provide adequate protection against insects, rodents, and
other vermin, the interior and exterior coating systems are continuing to provide adequate
protection to all metal surfaces, and the tank remains in a watertight condition.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit photographs showing that the concrete base of
20,000-gallon ground storage tank at pump station#1 has been repaired and returned to a
corrosive free state.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 2
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LAKEVIEW RANCHETTES Investigation # 1120642

Track o: 517178 Compliance Due Date: 01/3012014
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(C)(1)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1120642 Comment Date: 10/17/2013

Failure to provide a well capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute per connection. Lakeview
Ranchettes public water system's 102 service connections require a minimum well capacity of
61.2 gpm. On the day of the investigation, the system's one well produced 56 gpm, a
deficiency of 8.4%.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit an engineering report or certification of compliance
that the system is producing a minimum of at least 0.6 gpm per connection or contact Mr. Sam
Turner at 9031535-5162 and request an alternate capacity requirement (ACR).

Summary of Investigation Findings Pago 2 of 2
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PWSl070005, ,LOlo9-25-'i 3/cCI/NOV

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Investigation Report

Walter J. Carroll Water Company, Inc.
CN600666507

LAKEVIEW RANCHETTES

Investigation #1120642

Investigator: IMRAN KHAWAJA

Conducted: 09119/2013 - 0912512013

Program(s): PUBLIC WATER
SYSTEM/SUPPLY

RNIo12666s2
Incident #

Site Classification
GW 51-250 CONNECTION

SIC Code: 4941

Investigation Type : Compliance Investigation Location : WEDGE OF MIDLOTHIAN
1/4 MI W OF HWY 67 ON OLD FT
WORTH RD

Additional ID(s) : 0700057

Address: 4111 MILLER RD; Activity Type : REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX
MIDLOTHIAN, TX 76065 PWSCCIGWCM - CCI GW PURCHASE -

COMMUNITY MANDATORY

Principatlsl •
Cap

Role Name

RESPONDENT WALTER J CARROLL WATER COMPANY INC
Contact(s):
Role

Notified

Participated In Investigation

Regulated Entity Contact

Regulated Entity Mail Canted

Participated in Investigation

Other Staff Member(s) :

Role

Supervisor
QA Reviewer

Title Name Phone

FACILITY MR RICK REEDER Call (214) 808-0274
OPERATOR (972) 617-0817

Work (972) 617-0817
FACILITY MR RICK REEDER
OPERATOR
FACILITY MR RICK REEDER
OPERATOR
OWNER/OPERATOR MR WALTER J Work (972) 617-0817

CARROLL
OWNERIOPERATOR MR WALTER J

CARROLL

Name

CHARLES MARSHALL
CHARLES MARSHALL

Associated Check List

Checklist Name Unit Name
PWS EMERGENCY POWER INITIATIVE Emergency Power
PWS INVESTIGATION - EQUIPMENT MONITORING Equipment Monitoring
AND SAMPLING revised 0612013
PWS STANDARD FIELD Lakeview Renchettes
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LAKEVIEW IZANCHETTES - MIDLOTh..,N

911912013 to 9J25/2013 Inv. #-1120642

page 2 of 5

Investigation Comments •

INTRODUCTION

Mr. Walter Carroll, Owner of Carroll Water Company, received prior notification of the
investigation by Imran Khawaja on September 5, 2013. A list of required records was faxed to
Mr. Carroll which outlined records to be provided during the investigations of four systems
scheduled for September 19, 2013. The document reviews for all four systems (owned by Mr.
Carroll) were conducted on September 19, 2013 with Mr. Carroll. The inspections of the all four
system's facilities Including Lakeview Ranchettes (PWS iD#0700057) were conducted on
September 25, 2013 with Mr. Rick Reeder, Operator.
The exit interview explaining the result of the investigations for all four systems, were conducted
with Mr. Reeder an September 25, 2013. Four alleged violations were cited at the time of the
current investigation and a Notice of Violation letter was sent to the system.

GENERAL FACILITY AND PROCESS INFORMATION

*Specific facility information, such as tank volumes, pump capacities, etc. can be found in the
PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM DATA SHEET attached to the end of this compliance investigation
report.

Lakeview Ranchettes water system serves 102 connections through 102 meters with an
approximate population of 306 people, based on three persons per connection, and secures
water from one well (Well f#1-G0700057A) which is distributed through two pressure planes.

PRESSURE PLANE 1 (Pump Station #1)

The water from Well #1 is injected with gaseous chlorine prior to entering a 20,000-gallon
standpipe tank. The water is then delivered to 56 of the distribution system connections via 2
service pumps (rated 10 HP /200 815 HP/300 GPM) and pressure is maintained by a
3,000-gallon pressure tank.

PRESSURE PLANE 2 (Pump Station #2)

The water from Pressure Plane 1(Pump Station 1) enters Pump Station #2 at the 20,000-gallon
standpipe tank. The water is then delivered to the remaining 46 distribution system connections
ll Z'TOMCU"pUfiii3'.5 (25HP7-500'GPNt€M and is i by a4,00-gal

pressure tank.

EXCEPTION /ALTERNATIVE CAPACITY REQUIREMENT

An exception regarding the sanitary control easements for Well No.1(G0700057A) was granted
by TCEQ Public Drinking Water Section. In lieu of sanitary control easement, a raw water sample
from Well No.1 should be submitted each month for bacteriofogicai analyses.

BACKGROUND

The last compliance investigation at Lakeview Ranchettes was conducted an June 13, 2011. No
violations were documented during the investigation, however one additional issue with reference
to total production capacity was documented.

RECORD REVIEW

The following records were reviewed during the investigation:
- Bacteriological sampling results
- Quarterly disinfection reports
- Monthly Operating Reports
- Monitoring Plans
- Tank Inspection Reports

0000080

000000000117



LAKEVIEW RANCHETTES - MIDI-C, oAN
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Pape 3 of 5

- Plumbing Ordinances or Service Agreements
- Customer Service inspections
- Drought Contingency Plans
- Plant Operations Manual
- Complaint Records
- Consumer Confidence Reports
- Meter Calibration Records

RESOLVED VIOLATION COMMENTS
None

ADDITIONAL ISSUES
None

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
None

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATIONS

Tracking # 517147
§290.48(s)(2)(C)(1) - Failure to check the accuracy of the manual disinfectant residual analyzers
at least once every 90 days using chlorine solutions of known concentrations. On the day of the
investigation, the system had gone an unknown amount of time without check the accuracy their
Hach colorimeter.

Tracking # 517152
§290.46(s)(1) - Failure to calibrate raw water meters for Welt#1 (G0700057A).

Failure to calibrate well meter, on Well #1 (G0700057A) as required by 30 TAC 290.41(c)(3)(N) at
least once every three years. On the day of the investigation, the system had gone an unknown
time without calibrating raw water meter for weit#1.
Tracking#: 517176
§290.46(rn)(1)(A) - Failure to maintain 20,000-ground storage tank at Pump station #1 in a
corrosive free state.

On the day of the investigation it was noted that the concrete base which supports the
20,000-gallon ground storage tank at Pump Station #1 was cracked and beginning to sink in the
center. The ground storage tank appeared to be rusted and the exterior of the storage tank had
several areas of rustlcorrosion.

Tracking No. 517178
§290.45(b)(1)(C)(i) - Failure to provide a well capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute per connection.
Lakeview Ranchettes public water system's 102 service connections require a minimum well
capacity of E1.2 gpm. On the day of the investigation, the system's one well produced 56 gpm, a
deficiency of 8.4%.

Violation Start Date: Unknown

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(s)(2)(C)(i)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1120682 Comment Date: 1011712013
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Failure to check the accuracy of the manual disinfectant residual analyzers at least once
every 90 days using chlorine solutions of known concentrations. On the day of the
investigation, the system had gone an unknown amount of time without check the
accuracy their Hach colorimeter.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of the accuracy check records to the regional
office that verifies that the accuracy of the manual disinfectant residual analyzers Is occurring at least
every 90 days and that a record is being maintained of these results.
Track No: 517152 Compliance Due Date: 01130/2014

Violation Start Date: Unknown

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(s)(1)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1120642 Comment Date: 10/17/2013

Failure to calibrate well meter, on Well #1 (G0700057A) as required by 30 TAC 290.41(c)
(3)(N) at least once every three years. On the day of the investigation, the system had
gone an unknown time without calibrating raw water meter for well#1.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit calibration certificate for Welt#1 (t30700057A) raw water
meter.
Track No: 517176 Compliance Due Date: 01/30/2014

Violation Start Date: Unknown

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)(1)(A)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1120642 Comment Date: 10/1712013

Failure to maintain 20,000-ground storage tank at Pump station #1 in a corrosive free
state. On the day of the investigation it was noted that the concrete base which supports
the 20,000-gallon ground storage tank at Pump Station #1 was cracked and beginning to

storage tank had several areas of

According 30 TAC §290.46(m)(1)(A), ground and elevated storage tank inspections must
determine that the vents are in place and properly screened, the roof hatches closed and
locked, flap valves and gasketing provide adequate protection against insects, rodents,
and other vermin, the interior and exterior coating systems are continuing to provide
adequate protection to all metal surfaces, and the tank remains in a watertight condition.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit photographs showing that the concrete base of
20,000-gallon ground storage tank at pump station#1 has been repaired and returned to a corrosive
free state.
Track No: 517178 Compliance Due Date: 01/30/2014

Violation Start Date: Unknown

30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(C)(i)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1120642 Comment Date: 10/17/2013

Failure to provide a well capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute per connection. Lakeview
Ranchettes public water system's 102 service connections require a minimum well
capacity of 61.2 gpm. On the day of the Investigation, the system's one well produced 56
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gpm, a deficiency of 8.4%. _- - ^

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit an engineering report or certification of compliance that
the system is producing a minimum of at least 0.6 gpm per connection or contact Mr. Sam Turner at
903/535-5182 and request an alternate capacity requirement (ACR).

Signed Date 16
Environmental Investigator

Signed Date
u isor

Attachments: ( in order of final report submittal)

_Enforcement Action Request (EAR) _Maps, Plans, Sketches

etter to Facility (specify type) : .__,Photographs

Investigation Report __,,,Correspondence from the facility

Sampie Analysis Results _„Other (specify):

__,_Manifests

_NOR _
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PUBUC WATER SYSTEM DATA

Name of System: Lakeview Ranchettes
CCN Number: 11543 PWS ID: 700057
Classification: Not Applicable Type: Community
Region Number: 4

Interconnect with Other
No Name of PWS UC•PWS: '

Type I/C:

Retail Service Connections: Retail Meters: 102
Retail Population: 306

Wholesale Master 0 Wholesale Service
Meters:

0
Connections:

Wholesale Population: 0

Total Well Capacity: 56 GPM 0.0806 MGD
Raw Capacity: GPM MGD

Total Elevated Storage: MG Total Storage Capacity: 0.040 MG
Pressure Tank 0 0070.Capacity:

Maximum Daily unknown MGDUsage: Date: 0910919999

Average Daily 0.0214 MGDUsage:
Time

09/01/2012to 08/3112013Period:
Wholesale Contract: No Maximum Purchase Rate :
No. of Samples Required: 1 No. of Samples Submitted: 1

No. of Raw Samples Required: 1 No. of Raw Samples 1
Submitted:

Non-Comm Dates of 09/09/9999 to 09/09/9999Operation:
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WATER SOURCES

9 G0700057A Well#1 Old Ft.
Worth

SERVICE PUMPS

0 Submersible 56

SYSTEM CAPACITIES

Pressure Plane Number: 0 Name: Entire System

09/2512013

Well Production 0.6 GPM Conn X 102 Conn = 61.2 GPM 56
Elevated Pressure

Gal/Conn X Conn = MGStorage

Ground/Total Storage Gal/Conn X Conn = MG
Service Pump

GPM/Conn X Conn = GPMCapacity

Service Pump Peaking MDD/1440 X GPMFactor

Tested PSI: Tested CL2: Total Location:

Pressure Plane Number: 1 Name: Pressure Plane#1

Well Production GPM Conn X Conn = GPM
Elevated Pressure

20Storage Gal/Conn X 56 Conn = 0.0011 MG 0.003

GroundfT'otal Storage , 200 Gal/Conn X 56 Conn = 0.0112 MG 0.02
Service Pump

2,0Capacity GPM/Conn X 56 Conn = 112 GPM 500
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Service Pump Peaking MDD/1440 X GPMFactor

Tested PSI: 55 Tested CI-2: 1.20 Free Location: 4392 Old Fort Worth

Pressure Plane Number: 2 Name: Pressure Plane #2

& e^G! ^I,L ^,t.^. ^ ^. ., , ;^ • t # ^ „"^' '^
.R^eC[11.t;@:;

'
:' ^ti^e'Ci

♦ . \1 . 9X ,.M.^

Well Production GPM Conn X Conn = GPM
Elevated Pressure 20
Storage Gal/Conn X 46 Conn = 0.00092 MG 0.004

Ground/Total Storage 200 Gal/Conn X 46 Conn = 0.0092 MG 0.02
Service Pump 2.0Capacity GPM/Conn X 46 Conn = 92 GPM 1000

Service Pump Peaking MDD11440 X GPMFactor
Tested PSI: 50 Tested CL2: 0.28 Free Location: 4521 Miller Road
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

PWS INVESTIGATION - EQUIPMENT MONITORING AND SAMPLING revised 06/2013
Checklist

Unit Name : Equipment Monitoring County : ELLIS
Investigation #:1120642 TCEQ Investigator: IMRAN KHAWAJA
Facitity Name : LAKEVIEW RANCHETTES

Item
No. Description Answer Comments Due

Date
EQUIPMENT MONITORING SECTION

Was an Anemometer used during this investigation? O

2 Was the Area RAE Multi-Gas Monitor used during this 40
Investigation?

3 Was the Civil Defense V-700 Radiation Survey O
Instrument used during this Investigation?

4 Was the DataRAM(TM) Real-Time Aerosol MonUor 0
used during this Investigation?

5 Was the Dissolved Oxygen Meter used during this O
invesiigalion?
Was the Drager Gas Detector PumplTube System O
used during this investigation?
Was the fit Paso Method for Measurement o O
Air-Strippable VOCs in Water used during this
Investt ation7

8 Was the Garmin P Map HOCS GPS Receiver used O
during this investigation?

e Was the Garmin R1NO 130 GP5 Receiver used du ng O
this Investigation?

10 Was the GAS FindlR used during (419 Investigation? O

11 Was the Hach Model 2100P Portable Turbidlmeter O
used during this investigatlon?

12 Was the Hoch Pocket Colorlmeter used during this ES
invesOgation?

13 Was the Hach Pocket Turbidlmeter used during this 140
Investigation?

14 Was the az-Dust 5000 Environmental Particulate Air 40
Monitor (EPAM) used during this Investigation?
Was the Hydroiab DataSondeiil) 4 and Hydrolab O
MiniSonde0 Water Quality Muitiprobes used Wring
this investt atfon?

16 Was the IDF-XX CoiilertS and IDF.XX Enteroler!¢) 140
Methods used during this investigation?

17 Was the Jerome 631-X Hydrogen Sulfide (1-128) '40
Analyzer used during this Investigation?

18 Was the LANOTEC GEM 2000(TM) Landfill Gas To
analyzer used during this Investigation?

19 as the tudium Mode114G Geiger Mueller (GM) 140
counter used during this investigation?

20 Was the Ludlum Model 19 Micro R Meter used du ng
this Investigation?

21 Was the Marsh-Mct9irney Flo ate 2000 70
Electromagnetic Flow Meter used during this
investigation?

22 Was the MInIRAE 2000 Pholosonizalion Detector used O
during this Investigation?

23 Was the MIRAN 2058 SapphiRe Portable Infrared 0
Ambient Analyzer used during this investigation?

24 Was the MSA Passportt® PID It Organic Vapor Monitor 140
used during this investigation?

25 Was the Multi-parameter Water Quality Monitoring V0
Sonde and Display used during this Investigation?

26 Was the MuitiRAE Plus Multi-Gas Monitor used during 140
the Investigation?
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

PWS EMERGENCY POWER INITIATIVE Checklist
Unit Name : Emergency Power
Investigation #1120642
Facility Name : LAKEVIEW RANCHETfES

County : ELLIS
TCEQ Investigator: IMRAN KHAWAJA

Item
No Description Answer Comments Due

. Date
1 Is the ground water facility compliant with 290.45(b)(1) OT APPLICA LE LaKeview Ranchettes serves < 250 connections.

(D)(v)?
2 Does the ground water taciiity have mechan ical power O

or electric generator?
3 Does the ground water facility have an emergency o

interconnection with another public Water system that
has emer en ower?

4 Does the ground water facility meet the eievated O
storage requirements?

8 Is the surface water facility compliant with 290.45(b)(2) OT APPLICABLE
(H)?

6 Does the surface water facility have mechan ical power O
or electric generator?

7 Does the surface water facility have an emergency O
Interconnection with another public water system that
has eme en ower?

8 Ooes the surface vraterfaGUty meet the elevated 140
storage requirements?

9 Is the wholesale provtder.compl iant with 290.45(e)(3)? OF APPLICABL

10 Does the wholesa le provi der have mechani cal power or 140
electric generator?

11 Does the whotesaie provider meet the elevate storage O
requirements?
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7 Was the to t 700 Se des - ay . uorescence O
(XRFf Environmental Analyzer used during this
Investigation?

28 Was Iftwe OR Interface Probe(TM) used during this 10
Investigation?

29 Was the pH Meta( used during this nvest gatton7 O

30 Was the Portable Organic Vapor Monitor (OVM) NO
Photoionization Detector used during this
Investi s0on?

31 Was the Pressure Gauge used during this ES
Investigation?

3 Was the Pressure Recorder used during this O
• Investigation?

3 Was the QRAE Muld-gas Monitor used during this O
Investigation?

Was the Sample Collection of VOCs n Ambknt Air
Using Passivaled, Stainless Steel Canisters used
during this Investigation?

35 Was the Sampting of Microscopic Character ation 140
used during this Investigation?

38 Was the Sell Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) O
used during this investigation?

37 Was, the Smith-Root Boat Mounted and ackpack 140
Etactrofishers used during this investigation?

38 Was the Sontek Ffowtracker used during t is O
Investigation?

39 Was the TESTO 360 Portable Flue Gas Analyzer used O
during this investigation?

40 Was the Toxic Vapor Analyzer (TVA) 1000B Flama O
ionization Detector (FID) used during this
Investi ation?

41 Was the raveltR Portable FT-IR Infrared Analysis 140
System used during this Investigation?

42 Was the VRAE Multi Gas Monitor used du ng this 40
Investigation?

43 as the Water Level indicator used during thls 140
Investigation?

44 Was the eatherpak 2000 used during this O
Investigation?

45 Was any other equipment used during this O
investigation that is not listed above? If YES, list the
equipment in the Comment section.
SAMPLING SECTION

1 Was there sampling conducted for Effluent? O

2 Was there sampling conducted for Groundwater? O

3 Was there sampling conducted for 140
1.eachatefContaminated Water?

4 Was there sampling conducted for PWS Chemical? 40

5 Was there sampling conducted for Sediment/Soil? 140

B Was there sampling conducled for SplllslUnauthodzed
Discharge?

7 Was there sampling conducted for Surlace Water? • O

8 Was there any other type of sampling conducted O
during this Investigation? If YES, Include it in the
Comment section.

0000090

000000000127



I

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

PWS STANDARD FIELD Checklist
Unit Name : Lakeview Ranchettes
Investigation #:1120642
Facility Name : LAKEVIEW RANCHETTES

County : ELLIS
TCEQ Investigator : IMRAN KHAWAJA

Item I Description Answer Comments Due
No. Data

standards?
CECONSTRUCTION XMPLIANT
OPERATIONS: Meets applicable 290.40 standards?
WATER : Meets applicable 1CMI'LiANT
290.41standards?

4 WATER MENT: Meets applicable 2.4
standards?

WATER STORAGE: Meets e Ie 290.4 OM IANT
standards?

13 WATER I RIBUTION: Meets applicable 290.44 OM LtAN
standards?

MINIMUM WATER SYSTEM M OTT O IAN
REQUIREMENTS: Meets applicable 290.45

FOR PWS: Meets applicabb 290.46 standards?

t : Meets 0.47 SlahdaM COMPLIANT
(Appendices A through J)

10 DRINKING WA f
WATER QUALITY AND REPORTING
REQUIREMENTS FOR PWS: (SUBCHAPTER F)

ACTIVITIES: (Pressure and Residual DtsinfecUon
Level Testing) Meets applicable 290.46(r) and

ure, Disinfectant Residual, ANcalinity,
Jar Testing. and Other) Meets applicable

City Of Houston) - Meets applicable 290.46(x)

10 TAC Chapter X", SubChapter 0

290.46(t)(2}(C)(i}

CltaUon: 30 TAC Chapter 290. SutrChapter D

290.48(s)(1)

disinfectant residual analyzers at least once every
90 days using chlorine solutions of known
concentrations. On the day of the Invest[gallon,lhe
svstem had none an unknown amount of time

(G0700057A) as required by 30 TAC 290.41(c)(3)(N)
at least once every three years. On the day of the
Investigation, the system had gone an unknown time
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Water System Data Sheet Rer t
t Page 1 of 3

1011712013 Texas Commission on Environmental Quality WSDSR
4:13:52PM Water System Data Sheet

PWS ID PWS Name Central Registry RN
0700057 LAKEVIEW RANCHETTES RN101266682

Organization/Customer" Central Registry CN
11WALTER CARROLL WATER COMPANY INC CN600666507

lReseonsible Official
WALTER J CARROLL PRESIDENT
Llcense Type j Ltcense Number

Mailing Address:
Street Address C/O or Address Line 2

5't3

city State zip
es7 0 Nte- s4-

eusiness Phone 11 0(her Phone Other Phone Type Email
11 a I (. l-4- - Ca4^ l

1,aa^ulqwly mnn vvm - auuesseu ru uns urgarnzaUUn t person

'" Regulatory mail will be addressed to this nerson

PWS Contact - If different than above Title
RICK L REEDER
License Type License Number

C- 6k KouN 1^ W W o Z Z ,

Mailing .Address for PWS Primary Contact:
Street Address C/0 or Address Line 2
513 WINING CREEK TRL

city State 2i
RED OAK TX 175154

Business Phone Other Phone Other Phone Type Email

%^uNres ur rrrust reyuiarory man win Ae aaoresseo to inis person

Emergency Contact Name Emergency Phone Emergency Email
RICK L REEDER ^.i Lt p- 0 2

Llcense T e License Number

httD://as;mt/iwud/reoorts/index.cfm?Req uestTime0ut=2000 10/17/2013
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Water System Data Sheet Repor Page 2 of 3

"" This contact information will be used only in the event of an emergency

Owner Type Owner Type Options: AFFECTED COUNTIES, COUNTY, DISTRICT/AUTHORITY,
EXEMPT, FEDERAL GOVERNMENT, INVESTOR, MUNICIPALITY, NATIVE AMERICAN,

INVESTOR PRIVATE, SUBMETER l ALLOCATION. STATE GOVERNMENT, NOT RETAIL PUBLIC
UTILITIES, WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION, MISC/UNKNOWN

System Type System Type Options: SB 361. COMMUNITY. COMMUNITY (NON-GOVERNMENT OWNED),
COMMUNITY TRANSIENTINON-COMMUNITY, NON-PUBLIC, NON-TRANSIENT/NON-COMMUNITY

11

Customer
Class

Customer
Category

PopuIation
Served 11

# of # of # I/C
Connect Meters wJother PWS

RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL AREA H W7= 0

.p ,w -- --V

Activity Status Deactivation Date Reason
ACTIVE

Operator Grade Num
WATER GRADE C GROUND

Total Average

QMG

Elev. Booster Pressure
P d Aux Prod Capro uct
MGD

Daily
Consum'

Storage Pump Cap.
MG

. . .
Max.Pur.Cap.(MGD) Tank

. GD
0.01J0 1.728 0.000 0,00800

Last Survey Date 'Surveyor Survey Type Code Region County Def.Score
/2011 BR Y PETTITT SURVEY 4 ELLIS

11127/2007 tMRAN KHAWAJA SURVEY 4 ELLIS 11 0
01/1312005 IM RAN KHAWAJA SURVEY 4 ELLtS 0

I% mfz-"

t,u.,.^^.........^r......^r_.._.._...r:.-a,.....r nn,.........+-r:...__.........^nnn 1nr1171'snf"f
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, Water System Data Sheet Re, ' Page 3 of 3

(Entry Point)

Entry EP Name/Source( y
Summation Actlvil Plant Name (Activity WUD

Plant Chemical Chem
Sam le Distribution Oist

S lPoint Status) Status)
Num. TypeMon p

Point Mon Type amp e
Point

SAMPLE TAP t .25 MILE W OF
001

WOODBINE(A) HWY 67 ON FT 3466 No No
WORTN RD(A)

in.11 Unnamed

(Treatments)
Disinfection

Zone
Treatment
Sequence pbjective Process Treatment

i D 403 GASEOUS CNLORINATION PRE

(Active Sources)
Source

erNumb Source Name (Activity Status) Status
Operational

Type
Source

Depth Tested GPM Rated GPM

G0700057A '! - OLD FT WO RTH RD(A) 0 G 504 61
Drill Date Weil Data ---
1011411971 PALUXY SAND
GPS Latitude
(decimal)

GPS Longitude
(decimal) GPS Elevation GPS Date GPS Cert. No.

L
Seller

32.484722 97.042503 0

(Inactive/Oftline Sources)

(No inactive Sources associated with this EP/Plant)

- End of Report -

At the time of your query this data was the most current infonnation available from our database, which
is in real time. Every effort was made to retrieve it according to your query. Thankyou for using WUD.

httn://aemt/iwud/a•eranrts/index.cfm?ReouestTimeout=2000 10/17/201 b000095
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
CERTIFICATION AND EMPLOYMENT REPORT

TCEQ REGION 04

I ID#: ( 0700057 1 SYSTEM INFO: I Lakeview Ranchettes I

Last Name First Name License Number License Type ^xp. Date

Reeder Rick WG0008722 C-Groundwater 06/28l2016
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Bryan w. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman `t't t: ^f1I:

Carlos Rubinstein, commissioner

Toby Baker, Commissioner
Zak Covar, Ltecutiua Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

November S, 2oz3

E-SIGNATURE CONFIRI4IATZON #913408 2133 39319034 8017

Mr. Walter Carroll, Owner
Walter J. Carroll Water Company, Inc.
513 Winding Creek Trail
Red Oak, Texas 76154

Re: Notice of Violation for the Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Grande Casa, 531 Grande Casa, Waxahachie, Ellis County, Texas
RN1026884ox, TCEQID.: 07ooo63, Investigation No.: 1220477

Dear Mr. Carroll:

On September xg & 25, 2013, Imran Zrhawaja of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) D/FW Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply.
Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation certain
outstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required.
Please submit to this office by January 30, 2o14 a written description of corrective action
taken and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the
outstanding alleged violations. Also please see Additional Issues.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at 1 lipr//www.tceq.state.tx.us for out,ir
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the D/FW Region Office at (8i7)-688-58o6 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at (612-)-239-oo28.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violation
as required in order to protect the State's environment.

TCEQ Region 4-Dallas/Fort worth • 2309 Gravel Dr. • Port Worth, Texw 76ii8-6g5i • 817-588-58oo • Fax 8r;-5057oo

AustinFleadquerters; S t2-239-iooa • tceq.texas.gov • lEowisourcustomer sevt+x? tceq.texns.govJcnstomcrsurvey
^^n^#ra t:^^ „c^t1.J {op.r nduw t^n^,ln^d io)t
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Mr. lllTalter Carroll, Owner
Page 2
November g, aoi3

If you have additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest
the violation documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify D /M
Region Office within io days from the date of this Ietler. At that time, Mr. Charles Marshall,
Team Leader will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the
date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation
review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in
the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the
status of any or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Imran
Khawaja in the D f FW Region Office at (817) 688-58o6.

Sincerely,

A4e

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
-D/MRegi'on 0tffice

CLM%iIc-;'

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings
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GRANDECASA Investigation
531 GRANDE CASA RD invasti13-oh'r6ate: 09/1912013
WAXAHACHIE, ELLIS COUNTY, TX 75167

Additional iD(s): 0700063

TS1T'^D^NC^ A'LLEG I A ON'S,
AsSQCIAdTED ToI^a+ ^ICE C.?F ,loL^l^Tio^V';_ ......:...^:. ^_ ^.:...:^

Track No: 517386 Compliance Due Date: 0113012014
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(s)(2)(CKI)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1120477 Comment Date: 10/2212013

Failure to check the accuracy of the manual disinfectant residual analyzers at least once
every 90 days using chlorine solutions of known concentrations.

30 TAC 290.46(s)(2)(C)(i) states that chemical disinfectant residual analyzers shall be
property calibrated and accuracy of manual disinfectant residual analyzers shall be verified at
least once every 90 days using chlorine solutions of known concentraHons.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of the accuracy check records to the
regional office that verifies that the accuracy of the manual disinfectant residual analyzers is
occurring at least every 90 days and that a record Is being maintained of these results.

TracK No: 517393 Compliance Due Date: 01/30/2014
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(s)(1)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1120477 Comment Date: 10/2=013

Failure to calibrate well meter, on Well r11 (130700063A) as required by 30 TAC 290.41(c)(3)
(N) at least once every three years. On the day of the investigation, the system had gone an
unknown time without calibrating raw water meter fiorwelt#1.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit calibration certificate for Well41 (Q07000(33A) raw
water meter.

Track No: 517397 Compliance Due Date: 01130/2014
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(t)l3)(A)(tti)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1120477 Comment Date: 10/2212013

Failure to compile and maintain records of complaints received by the facility and the results
of any subsequent investigation.

According to 30l'AC §290.46(f)(3)(A)(u`i) the date, location, and nature of water quality,
pressure, or outage complaints received by the system and the results of any subsequent
complaint investigation must be recorded and maintained on file by the water system. At the
time of the investigation, the system failed to provide or maintain records of complaints
received by the system.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit copies of current records indicating that the
system Is maintaining records of the date, location, and nature of water quality, pressure, or
outage complaints received by the system.

&xnmaty of Investlgat3on Findings Page 1ofi
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GRANDE CASA investigation # 1120477

A .4D^RE^^SO^;LUED"J^^E^ED^yVi LAT^ ON'(S,)' NQTED^
_^ ^A^^5ACafATf^ED^TO^A E"Qzz°d0i, A Tlt?N
-nr.3'.r_ ^ :

Track No: 296779
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b){1 }(C)(lv)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 609577 Comment Date: 12/16/2007

Failure to provide 20 galtons/connection pressure tank capacity.

Failure to meet this Agency's "Minimum Water System Capacity Requirements" These
requirements include: a pressure lank capacity of 20 gallons per connection The system has
one pressure tank with total of 3,000 gallons capacity. The system is required to provide at
least 3080 gallons pressure tank capacity based on the number of connections {154x 20 =
3080).
Investigation: 933119 Comment Date: 06114/2011

Failure to have a pressure tank capacity of 20 gallons per connection.

OBSERVATION:
On the day of the Investigation, the water system's one. 3,000-gallon pressure tank could not
provide a capacity or 20 gallons per connection (system provided - 96.15 9t; of required
capacity).
Investigation: 1120477 Comment Date: 10J09/2013

Failure to have a pressure tank capacity of 20 gallons per connection.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation which verifies that the pressure
tank capacity for the water system is at least 20 gallons per connection.
Resolution: At the time of the investigation, it was noted that the system has added a new
5,OOl?-gallon pressure tank. The system can meet 20 gallons per connection pressure tank
capacity.

Track No: 437699
30 TAC Chapter 290A2(a)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 933119 Comment Date: 06/14/2011

Failure to protect chlorine cylinders from adverse weather conditions at the Grande Casa
pump station.

290.42(e)(4)(13)
Housing for gas chlorination equipment and cylinders of chlorine shall be in separate
buildings or separate rooms with impervious walls or partitions separating all mechanical and
electrical equipment from the chlorine facilities. Housing shall be located above ground level
as a measure of safety. Equipment and cylinders may be installed on the outside of the
buildings when protected from adverse weather conditions and vandalism.
Investigation: 1120477 Comment Date., 10109/2013

Failure to protect chlorine cylinders from adverse weather conditions at the Grande Casa
pump station.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation indicating that the chlorine
cylinders at the Grande Casa pump station are protected from adverse weather conditions,
Resolution: At the time of the Investigation, it was noted that the system has moved the
chio'rine cylinders in the enclosed covered area protected from the adverse weather condition.

N `^^
4

a-
8ummary of Investigation Findings Pags2af3
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GRANDE CASA Investigation # 1120477

Description Additional Comments
item 3 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §290.106 and/or §290.118

Failure to meet the commission's minimum
standards noted In the most recent chemical
analysis conducted by the certified laboratory which
indicates the quality of the water produced by the
system. The Fluoride, Sulfate and Dissolved Solids
concentrations are 3.7, 357, and 1240 mgll,
respectively. The maximum permissible levels of
these constituent are 2.0, 300, and 1000 mglf. A,
drinking water supply which exceeds the Secondary
Constituent Levels may not be used without written
approval from the commission.

The system is required to notify customers of this
violation and repeat public notice shall be issued at
least once a year for as long as the violation exists.
Also submit a request to the executive director for
continued use of the water for public consumption.

Summary of Investigation FIndings Page 3 of 3
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PWS/0700063i,,0109-25-13/CCIlN4V

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Investigation Report

Walter J. Carroll Water Company, Inc.
CN600666507

GRANDE CASA

RN 10268804'I
Investigation #1120477 Incident #

Investigator: IMRAN KHAWAJA Site Classification
GW 51-250 CONNECTION

Conducted: 09119/2013 -- 09I2512013 SIC Code: 4941

Program(s): PUBLIC WATER
SYSTEMISUPPLY

Investigation Type : Compliance Investigation Location : INTERSECTION OF OLD
MAYPEARL AND GRANDE CASA

Additional ID(s) : 0700063

Address: 531 GRANDE CASA RD; Activity Type : REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX
WAXAHACHIE, TX 75167 PWSCCIGWCM - CCI GW PURCHASE -

COMMUNITY MANDATORY

Principal(s) :
Role

RESPONDENT

Contact(s) •
Role

Participated In Investigation

Notified

Participated in Investtga0on

Regulated Entity Contact

Regulated Entity Mail Contact

Other Staff Membertsl :

Role

Supervisor
CA Reviewer

^Name

WALTER J CARROLL WATER COMPANY INC
/^
^

{^,}^

Title Name Phone

OINNERIOPERATO R MR WALTER J
CARROLL

FACILITY MR RICK REEDER Celt (214) 808•0274
OPERATOR (072) 617•0817

Wotk (972) 517-0817

FACILITY PAR RICK REEDER
OPERATOR
FACILITY MR RICK REEOER
OPERATOR
OYLTJERidPERATOR MR WAITER J Work (972) 017-0817

CARROLL

Name

CHARLES MARSHALL
CHARLES MARSHALL

Associated Check List
checklist Name Unit Name
PWS EMERGENCY POWER INITIATIVE Emergency Power
PWS INVESTIGATION - EQUIPMENT MONITORING Equipment Monitoring
AND SAMPLING revised 0612013
PWS STANDARD FIELD Grande Casa

lnvesiipation CQmments :
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GRANI7E CASA - WAXAHACHtE

911912013 to 9l25/2013 Inv. #- 4 9 20477

Paae Z of 6

INTRODUCTION

Mr. Walter Carroll. Owner of Carroll Water Company, received prior notification of the
investigation by Imran Khawaja on September 5, 2013. A list of required records was faxed to
Mr. Carroll which outlined records to be provided during the investigations of four systems
scheduled for September 19, 2013. The document reviews for all four systems (owned by Mr.
Carroll) were conducted on September 19, 2013 with Mr. Carroll. The inspections of the all four
system's facilities Including Grande Casa (PWS 1D#0700063) were conducted on September 25,
2013 with Mr. Rick Reeder, Operator.

The exit interview explaining the result of the investigations for all four systems, were conducted
with Mr. Reeder on September25, 2013. Three alleged violations were cited at the time of the
current investigation and a Notice of Violation letter was sent to the system.

GENERAL FACILITY AND PROCESS INFORMATION

`Specific facility information, such as tank volumes, pump capacities, etc. can be found in the
PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM DATA SHEET attached to the end of this compliance investigation
report.

Grande Casa water system serves 157 connections through 157 meters with an approximate
population of 471 people, based on three persons per connection, and secures water from one
well (Well #1-G0700063A) which produced 130 GPM on'the day of the investigation.

The water from Well #1 (G0700063A) is injected with gaseous chlorine prior to entering a
50,000-gallon ground storage tank. The water is then delivered to the distribution system via 2
service pumps (one at 5 HP 1100 GPM and one at 20 HP 1400 GPM) and pressure is maintained
by two pressure tanks (5,000 & 3,000-gallon).

EXCEPTION ! ALTERNATIVE CAPACITY REQUIREMENT
None

BACKGROUND

The last compliance investigation at Grande Casa was conducted an June 13, 2011. Two

time of the current investigation.

RECORD REVIEW
The following records were reviewed during the investigation-
- Bacteriological sampling results
- Quarterly disinfection reports
- Monthly Operating Reports
- Monitoring Plans
- Tank Inspection Reports
- Plumbing Ordinances or Service Agreements
- Customer Service Inspections
- Drought Contingency Plans
- Plant Operations Manual
- Complaint Records
- Consumer Confidence Reports
- Meter Calibration Records

RESOLVED VIOLATION COMMENTS
None

ADDITIONAL ISSUES

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §290.108 and/or §290.118
Failure to meet the commission's minimum standards noted in the most recent chemical analysis
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GRANDE CASA - WAXAHACHIE

911912013 to 9125/2013 Inv. # -1120477

Page 4 of 6

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(s)(1)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1120477 Comment Data: 10/2212013

Failure to calibrate wep meter, on Wetl #1 (G0700063A) as required by 30 TAC 290.41(c)
(3)(N) at least once every three years. On the day of the Investigation, the system had
gone an unknown time without calibrating raw water meter for weil#1.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit calibration certificate for Well#1 (G0700063A) raw water
meter.
Track No: 517397 Compliance Due Date: 0113012014

Violation Start Date: Unknown

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(f)(3)(A)(iii)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1120477 Comment Date: 10t22J2013

Failure to compile and maintain records of complaints received by the facility and the
results of any subsequent investigation.

According to 30 TAC §280.46(f)(3)(A)(ili) the date, location, and nature of water quality,
pressure, or outage complaints received by the system and the results of any subsequent
complaint investigation must be recorded and maintained on file by the water system. At
the time of the Investigation, the system failed to provide or maintain records of
complaints received by the system.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit copies of current records indicating that the system is
maintaining records of the date, lo cation, and nature of water quaGty, pressure, or outage complaints
received by the system.
^!`: L` i-=E0Et)'!G1QL,4TIGt^7(5)11,IVO,TttPiNDtR Qt. ED sr :

Ol``T10tJ„_:'._^.

Track No: 296779 Resolution Status Date: 1012212013
Violation Start Date: Unknown Violation End Date:101912013

30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(C)(h►)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 609577 Comment Date: 12118l2007

Failure to provide 20 gallons/connection pressure tank capacity.

Failure to meet this Agency's "Minimum Water System Capacity Requirements" These
requirements Include: a pressure tank capacity of 20 gallons per connection The system
has one pressure tank with total of 3.000 gallons capacity. The system is required to
provide at least 3080 gallons pressure tank capacity based on the number of connections
(154x 20 = 3080).

Investigation: 933119 Comment Date: 06114/2011

Failure to have a pressure tank capacity of 20 gallons per connection.

OBSERVATION:
On the day of the Investigation, the water system's one, 3,000-gallon pressure tank could
not provide a capacity of 20 gallons per connection (system provided - 196.15 % of
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GRANDE CASA - WAXAHACHIE ..

911912013 to BM/2013 Inv. # -1120477

Pane 3 or t`s

conducted by the certified laboratory which indicates the quality of the water produced by the
system. The Fluoride, Sulfate and Dissolved Solids concentrations are 3.7. 357, and 1240 mg/l,
respectively. The maximum permissible levels of these constituent are 2.0, 300, and 1000 mgll.
A drinking water supply which exceeds the Secondary Constituent Levels may not be used
without written approval from the commission.

The system is required to notify customers of this violation and repeat public notice shall be
issued at least once a year for as long as the violation exists. Also submit a request to the
executive director for continued use of the water for public consumption.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
None

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATIONS

Tracking # 517386
§290.46(s)(2)(C) 10 - Failure to check the accuracy of the manual disinfectant residual analyzers
at least once every 90 days using chlorine solutions of known concentrations. On the day of the
investigation, the system had gone an unknown amount of time without check the accuracy their
Hach colorimeter.
Tracking # 517393
§290.46(s)(1) - Failure to calibrate raw water meters for Well#1 (G0700063A).

Failure to calibrate well met,er, on Well #1 (G0700063A) as required by 30 TAC 290.41(c)(3)(N) at
least once every three years. On the day of the investigation, the system had gone an unknown
time without calibrating raw water meter for waitiM.

Tracking # 517397
Violation of: §29D.46(f)(3)(A)(lii)
Failure to compile and maintain records of complaints received by the facility and the results of
any subsequent investigation. At the lime of the investigation, the system failed to provide or
maintain records of complaints received by the system.

^ate

1`l`1051'^Q13 ^ iTTTN F4s

Track No: 517386 Compliance Due Date: 01/3012014
Violation Start Date: Unknown

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(s)(2)(C)(1)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1120477 Comment Date: 10/22r2013

Failure to check the accuracy of the manual disinfectant residual analyzers at least once
every 90 days using chlorine solutions of known concentrations.

30 7AC,290.46(s)(2)(C)(I} states that chemical disinfectant residual analyzers shall be
properly calibrated and accuracy of manual disinfectant residual analyzers shall be
verified at least once every 90 days using chlorine solutions of known concentrations.

Recommended Corrective Aclion: Submit a copy of the accuracy check records to the regional
office that verities that the accuracy of the manual disinfectant residual analyzers is occurring at least
every 90 days and that a record is being maintained of these results.
Track No: 517393 Compliance Due Date: 0113012014

Violation Start Date: Unknown
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GRANDE CASA - WAXAHACHIE

911912013 to 912512013 Inv. # - 1120477

Page Sof6

required capacity),

Investigation: 1120477 Comment Date: 10109J2013

Failure to have a pressure lank capacity of 20 gallons per connection.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation which verifies that the pressure tank
capacity for the water system is at least 20 gallons per connection.
Resolution: At the time of the investigation, it was noted that the system has added a new
5,000-gallon pressure tank. The system can meet 20 gallons per connection pressure tank capaci#y.
Track No: 437699' Resolution Status Date: 10l22/2013

Violation Start Date: Unknown Violation End Date:1012212013

30 TAC Chapter 290.42(a)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 933119 Comment Date: 06114/2011

Failure to protect chiorine cylinders from adverse weather conditions at the Grande Casa
pump station.

290.42(e)(4)(8)
Housing for gas chlorination equipment and cylinders of chlorine shall be In separate
buildings or separate rooms with Impervious walls or partitions separating all mechanical
and electrical equipment from the chlorine facilities. Housing shall be located above
ground level as a measure of safety. Equipment and cylinders may be installed on the
outside of the buildings when protected from adverse weather conditions and vandalism.

Investig ation: 1120477 Comment Date: 10/09/2013
Failure to protect chlorine cylinders from adverse weather conditions at the Grande Casa
pump station.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation indicating that the chlorine cylinders at
the Grande Casa pump station are protected from adverse weather conditions.
Resolution: At the time of the Investigation, it was noted that the system has moved the chlorine
cylinders in the enclosed covered area protected from the adverse weather condition.

r n^s
-

Descrtotion Item 3

Additional Comments

30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §290.106 and/or §290,118
Failure to meet the commission's minimum standards noted in the most recent chemical analysis conducted
by the certified laboratory which indicates the quality of the water produced by the system. The Fluoride,
Sulfate and Dissolved Solids concentrations are 3.7, 357, and 1240 mg/l, respectiveiy. The maximum
permissible levels of these constituent are 2.0, 300, and i 000 mg11. A drinking water supply which exceeds
the Secondary Constituent Levels may not be used without written approval from the commission.

The system Is required to notify customers of this violation and repeat public notice shall be Issued at least
once a year for as long as the violation exists. Also submit a request to the executive director for continued
use of the water for public consumption.
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GRANDE CASA - WAXAHACHIE

9I19I2013 to 9t25l2413 tnv. # -112Q47"T

Page 6 of 6

Signed
14-- (-1 -

Date
Environmental I

Signed
Supervisor

Attachments: (in order of final report submittal)

-Enfor^ement Action Request (EAR) ^

L,_,Letter to Facility (specify type)

Investigation Report

____Sample Analysis Results

-Manifests

-NOR

Date 0/ a

iesImaps. Pians, Sketct

-Photographs

_Correspondence from the facility

_,_Other (specify) :
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PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM DATA

Name of System: Grande Casa
CCN Number: 11543 PWS ID: 700063
Classification: Not Applicable Type: Community
Region Number: 4

Interconnect with Other No Name of PWS 11C•PWS: '
Type ilC:

Retail Service Connections: Retail Meters: 157
Retail Population: 471

Wholesale Master 0 Wholesale Service
Meters:

0
Connections:

Wholesale Population:

Total Well Capacity: 130 GPM 0.187 MGD

Raw Capacity: GPM MGD

Total Elevated Storage: 0 MG Total Storage Capacity: 0.0500 MG
Pressure Tank 0.0080
Capacity:

Maximum Daily unknown MGD Date: 09109/9999Usage:
Average Daily 0.07155 MGD Time

09/01/2012to 0813112013Usage: Period:
Wholesale Contract: Maximum Purchase Rate :
No. of Samples Required: 1 No. of Samples Submitted: 1

No. of Raw Samples Required: No. of Raw Samples
Submitted:

Non-Comm Dates of 0910919999 to 09/09/9999Operation:

0000108
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WATER SOURCES

G0700063A Well#1

SERVICE PUMPS

SYSTEM CAPACITIES

Pressure Plane Number: I

Grande 0 Submersible 130 09/2512013Casa

Name: Pressure Plane#1

ed : 1P er
Well Production 0.6 GPM Conn X 157 Conn = 94.2 GPM 130
Elevated Pressure
Storage 20 Gal/Cann X 157 Conn = 0.00314 MG 0.008

GroundlTotal Storage 200 GaIlConn X 157 Conn = 0.0314 MG 0.050
Service Pump
Capacity 2.0 GPM/Conn X 157 Conn = 314 GPM 500

Service Pump Peaking
Factor MDD11440 X GPM

Tested PSI: 52 Tested CL2: 1.20 Free Location: 314 Vineyard Street
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

PWS INVESTIGATION - EQUIPMENT MONITORING AND SAMPLING revised 06/2013
Checklist

Unit Name : Equipment Monitoring
Investigation #1120477
Facility Name: GRANDE CASA

County: ELLIS
TCEQ Investigator: 1MRAN iCHAWAJA

Item
No. Description Answer Comments Due

Date
EQUIPMENT MONITORING SECTION

1 Was an Anemometer used during into imisstigation? v0

2 Was the Area RAE Mult i • as Mon itor used dur ing this t?
investigation?
Was the Civil Defense V-700 Radiation Survey NO
Instrument used during this Investigation?

4 Was the DataRAM(iM) Real-Time Aerosol Monitor O
used during this investigation?

5 Was the Dissolved Oxygen Meter used during this 140
Investigation?

8 Was the Drager as Detector PumplTube System 0
used during this investigation7

7 Was the El Paso Method for Measurement of O
Air-Strippable VOCs in Water used during this
inveslt ation?

0 Was the Gar, n G ap 60CS GPS Receiver used O
during this investigation?

9 Was the Garmin RINO 134 GPS Receiver used during O
this investigation?

10 Was the GAS FIndIR used during this Investigation? O

11 Was the Hach Model 2100P Portable Turbidimeter O
used during this investigation?

^

12 Was the Hach adret Colorimeter used during this ES
Investigation?

1 s We Hach Packet T dimeter used during Ihs. NO
investigation?

14 Was the Haz-(Just .5UUU Environmental Particulate Air NO
Monitor (EPAM) used during this Investigatton?

15 Was the Hydrotab DataSoadeQO 4 and Hydrotab NO
MiruSondeO Water Quality Mutiiprobes used during
this Investigation?

18 Was the IDEXX CoiitenO and IDEXX EnterolertV O
Methods used during this Investigation?

17 Was the Jercme G31 -X Hydrogen Sulfide [I-12S) 140
Analyzer used during this Investigation?

18 Was the LAplt]TEC GEM 2000(TM) Ler,ditli Gas O
analyze( used during this Investigation?

1 Was the Lu d l u m Model 14C Geiger tsAueliar (GM) O
counter used during this Investigation?

20 Was the Ludlum Model 9 W aa R Motor used during O
this investigaUon?

21 Was the Marsh cEiirney Fto-Male 2000 O
Etestromagnetic Flow Meter used during this
Investl ntian?

22 Was the MInIRAE 2000 Photoioniratian Detector used 140
during this Investigation?

23 Was the MIRAN 205B SapphiRe Portab le infrared 140
Ambient Analyzer used during this investigation?

24 Was the MSA PassponG4 PIU II Organic Vapor Monitor VO
used during this investigation?

25 Was the Mutit•paranteter Water Quality .ManfiolIng NO
Sonde and Display used during this fnvesligatfon?

<G Was the Mu1fiRAE Plus Multi-Gas Monitor used during 140
the InvestigaUon?
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2 s e NltorrhlX Series X- Ray uorescence \to
(XRF) Environmental Analyzer used during this
invest (lon7

28 Was the OR Interface ro e( M) used Cu ng Ih s O
Investigation?

29 Was the pH Meter used during this InvesilgatIon?

90 Was the Portable Organic Vapor Monitor (OVM) O
Photoianizntion Defector used during this
investi ation?

31 Was the Pressure Gauge used duting this ES
investigation?

32 Was the Pressure f2ecordaruso during this O
Investigation?

33 Was the QRAE Multi-gas Monitor used during this O
Investigation?

34 Was the Sample Collection at VOCa In Ambient Air O
Using Passivated, Stainless Steel Canisters used
during this Investigation?

35 Was the Sampling of Microscopic Chara-clerizatlan O
Used during this fnvest',galian?

36 Was the Sell Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCSA) O
used during this Investigation?

37 Was ther Smith•Root Beat Mounted and Backpack O
Etectrofishers used during this Investigation?

38 Was the Sonlek Fiowtracknr used during this 140
InVesligation?

39 Was the TESTO 350 Portable Flue Gas Analyzer used O
during this Investigation?

40 Was the ?oz Vapor Analyzer (TVA) 1 0000 name O
Ionization Detector (FIt7) used during this
lnvestiaation?

71 Was the Trare IR Portable f•T-IR Infrared Analysts O
System used during Ih^s Investigation?

^42 Was the VRAE Multi Gas Monitor used during thfs O
investigation?

43 Was the Water Level Indicator used during this O
tnvestigaUon?

44 Was tne Weatherpak 20used during O
invcsAigatton?

46 Was any otner equipment used during this O
investigation that Is not listed above? If YES, list the
ectuloment in the Comment section.
SAi!API_':AiG SirCTION

1 Was there sampling ccnducted tar Effluent?

Was ttrere sampling conducted tar Groundwater! to

3 Was there sampling conducted for O
LeachatelConlaminated Waler?

4 Was there sampling ecssducted tor PYVs Chemical? 140

5 Was there sampling ccnducted for SefllmentlSoil7 140

li Was there sampling crn ucted for ilslUnautnorized O
Discharge?

7 Was there sampling ccnducted for Surface Water? O

8 We . there any other type of sampling conducted O
during this investigation? It YES. Include It in the
comment section.
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